

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25844/2018

KOLLAM DISTRICT COOPERATIVE BANK LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOHANAN ACHARI K. REVATHY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28678/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 26229/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28679/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 26440/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 26044/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 26276/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 31207/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 27318/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28680/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 28235/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 26675/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 26946/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 27859/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 27294/2018 (XI-A)

Diary No(s). 36160/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 27799/2018 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 427/2019 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 5167/2019 (XI-A)

Date : 28-03-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukund P. Unny, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Ms. Shreyasi Kunwar, Adv.
M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.25844/2018

Respondent Nos.1 to 28 have already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.29 to 31 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 28678/2018

Respondent Nos.1 to 94 and 96 to 98 have already filed counter affidavit.

Respondent No.95 has expired. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps in this regard within four weeks, as last opportunity.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.99 and 100 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 26229/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 17, 19 to 30, 32-63, 65, 66, 68-71, 73-90, 92, 93 and 95 to 136 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 28679/2018

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 28 for filing counter affidavit.

Rest of the respondents have been served but no one has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 26440/2018

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 61 for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 26044/2018

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 6 for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 26276/2018

Respondent Nos.2 to 28, 30 to 60 and 62 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

SLP(C) No. 31207/2018

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars of respondent Nos.5, 18, 32, 33, 36, 42, 44, 52, 62, 70, 86, 87 and 96 within two weeks, as last opportunity.

SLP(C) No. 27318/2018

Respondent Nos.1 to 11 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity. Further opportunity is declined.

SLP(C) No. 28680/2018

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 30 for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 28235/2018

Last opportunity is granted to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner for taking fresh steps for service of respondent

Nos.43, 50, 53, 56, 67, 69, 73, 82, 83, 105, 114, 123 and 125 within two weeks.

Respondent No.102 has expired. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps in this regard within four weeks, as last opportunity.

Rest of the respondents have been served but no one has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 26675/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 7 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 26946/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.2 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27859/2018

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 42, 44-46 and 48 for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent No.43 has expired. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps in this regard within four weeks, as last opportunity.

Rest of the respondents have been served but no one has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27294/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 6 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent Nos.7 and 8 but none has entered appearance.

Diary No(s). 36160/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4 to 6 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

Rest of the respondents have been served but no one has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 27799/2018

Last opportunity is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 10 for filing counter affidavit within four weeks.

SLP(C) No. 427/2019

Last opportunity is granted to the Id. Counsel for the petitioner for taking fresh steps for service of the unserved respondents as mentioned in the office report dated 27.3.2019 within two weeks.

SLP(C) No. 5167/2019

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service of respondent Nos.12, 14, 26, 29, 41, 47 and 52 within two weeks.

Rest of the respondents have been served but no one has entered appearance.

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. C.K. Sasi appears for the respondents - State of Kerala (as per appearance slip) in respective matters. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Where fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars of the unserved respondents in respective matters have not been taken, despite last opportunity, strictly last opportunity is granted to Ld. Counsel for the petitioner for taking fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars of the unserved respondents within one week. If fresh steps alongwith fresh particulars are taken within one week, notice be issued immediately and list the matter before this Court on 4.7.2019 else, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

Where last opportunity has already been granted for taking appropriate steps in respect of the deceased respondents in respective matters and appropriate steps have yet not been taken, strictly last opportunity is granted for taking appropriate steps in respect of the deceased respondents within two weeks. If appropriate steps are taken within two weeks, be processed as per rules else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders.

Dasti is requested, permitted in addition in all the matters where fresh steps are to be taken in respect of all the unserved respondents.

List again on 4.7.2019.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar